

64th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 8 October 2018

No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 22 August 2018	JSW Bengaluru FC (IND)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC01
2	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) on 29 August 2018	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	<p>Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations)</p> <p>Information on tickets (Article 18, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)</p>	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.</p> <p>2. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC02
3	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) on 29 August 2018	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	<p>Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Three (3) spectators affiliated to the Defendant entered the controlled access area (Press Conference Room) after the match (before the Post Match Press Conference).	<p>1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC03
4	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. JSW Bengaluru FC (IND) on 29 August 2018	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	Approximately ten (10) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the controlled access area (areas surrounding the field of play) during and after the match before the players and officials had left the stadium without holding the required accreditation.	<p>1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC04
5	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) 4.25 SC (PRK) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 28 August 2018	4.25 SC (PRK)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2018 Regulations)	One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant entered a controlled access area (team bench area) after the match before the players and officials had left the stadium without holding the required accreditation.	<p>1. 4.25 SC (PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. 4.25 SC (PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC05

6	AFC Cup 2018 (Inter-Zone Semifinals) 4.25 SC (PRK) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 28 August 2018	Home United FC (SIN) player, Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, insulting or abusive language and/or gestures towards the match Official.	<p>1. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match 4.25 SC (PRK) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 28 August 2018.</p> <p>2. The four (4) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC06
7	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Suwon Samsung Bluewings (KOR) on 29 August 2018	Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant displayed two (2) insulting banners during the match, acts of improper conduct.	<p>1. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC07
8	18th Asian Games Jakarta Palembang 2018 Men's Football Competition Vietnam vs. Korea Republic on 29 August 2018	Vietnam Football Federation	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off three (3) incendiary devices in or around the 66th and 70th minute of the match, acts of improper conduct. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC08
9	18th Asian Games Jakarta Palembang 2018 Men's Football Competition Vietnam vs. Korea Republic on 29 August 2018	Football Association of Indonesia	Organisation of matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) take every safety precaution demanded by the circumstances before, during, and after the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and immediate surroundings, as a result of spectators letting off three (3) incendiary devices in or around the 66th and 70th minute of the match. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC09

10	18th Asian Games Jakarta Palembang 2018 Men's Football Competition Vietnam vs. Bahrain on 23 August 2018	Bahrain player, Mr. Yusuf Shabaan	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant while leaving the field of play spat towards the General Coordinator, conduct which brings the game into disrepute.	<p>1. Mr. Yusuf Shabaan is suspended for two (2) friendly matches for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. Mr. Yusuf Shabaan is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Mr. Yusuf Shabaan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC10
11	18th Asian Games Jakarta Palembang 2018 Men's Football Competition Uzbekistan vs. Korea Republic on 27 August 2018	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for throwing a bottle towards the Referee, an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. In accordance with Article 49.1.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin is suspended from participating in friendly matches for a period of six (6) months, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Uzbekistan vs. Korea Republic on 27 August 2018.</p> <p>2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated.</p> <p>3. Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC11
12	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Suwon Samsung Bluewings (KOR) vs. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) on 19 September 2018	Suwon Samsung Bluewings (KOR)	<p>Press Conferences and Interviews (Article 43, AFC Competition Operations Manual)</p> <p>Official Products and Equipment (Article 60, AFC Competition Operations Manual)</p>	Player belonging to the Defendant wore a playing kit bearing identification and/or logo of the Defendant's commercial partner and/or sponsor during the post-match press conference.	<p>1. Suwon Samsung Bluewings (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 60.6 read together with Article 43.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Suwon Samsung Bluewings (KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC12
13	AFC Cup 2018 (West Zone – Zonal Finals) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 18 September 2018	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Official Training at the Stadium (Article 16, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant is the host organisation and failed to provide at least one (1) ambulance during the official training session of the Defendant and for the official training session of the away club at the stadium. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 16.4 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC13
14	AFC Cup 2018 (West Zone – Zonal Finals) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 18 September 2018	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Stadium (Article 10, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Spectator(s) belonging to the home club were smoking in the stadium.	<p>1. Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC14

15	Kashima Antlers (JPN) vs. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) on 28 August 2018 AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage)	Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN)	Arrival and Departure at Away Matches (Article 33, AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations)	Defendant failed to arrive at the official hotel at the venue of the match at least two (2) days before the match.	<p>1. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33.1 of the AFC Champions League 2018 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Tianjin Quanjian FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC15
16	AFC Futsal Club Championship 2018 Thai Son Nam FC (VIE) vs. Mes Sungun Varzaghan (IRN) on 12 August 2018	Thai Son Nam FC (VIE) player, Mr. Abdulrahman T F S S Altawail	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Abdulrahman T F S S Altawail is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Thai Son Nam FC (VIE) vs. Mes Sungun Varzaghan (IRN) on 12 August 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Abdulrahman T F S S Altawail is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Abdulrahman T F S S Altawail is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC16
17	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018	Persepolis FC (IRN) Head Coach, Mr. Branko Ivankovic	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by the Referee for throwing the ball on the ground, an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Branko Ivankovic is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 17 September 2018.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) match Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 2 October 2018.</p> <p>3. Mr. Branko Ivankovic is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>5. Mr. Branko Ivankovic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC17
18	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 27 August 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	<p>1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20181008DC18

19	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 27 August 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations)  Information on tickets (Article 18, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is given a warning for violating Article 38.2 of the AFC Stadium Regulations.  2. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is given a warning for violating Article 18.2 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.  3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.	20181008DC19
20	AFC Champions League 2018 (Knock-out Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 27 August 2018	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) threw three (3) missiles onto the field of play during the match, acts of improper conduct.  Spectator(s) threw two (2) missiles towards the Referees after the match, one (1) of which hit an assistant referee, acts of improper conduct. (This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD13,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20181008DC20
21	Out of Competition Doping Control on 26 July 2018 AFC Champions League	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Availability for Testing (Article 4, Annexe C, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)  Liability for filing failure or missed tests (Article 5, Annexe C, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	Anti-Doping whereabouts failure - missed tests and filing failure by the Defendant. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Articles 4.2 and 5.4 of Annexe C of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20181008DC21
22	Out of Competition Doping Control on 29 July 2018 AFC Champions League	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Availability for Testing (Article 4, Annexe C, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)  Liability for filing failure or missed tests (Article 5, Annexe C, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations)	Anti-Doping whereabouts failure - missed tests and filing failure by the Defendant.	1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Articles 4.2 and 5.4 of Annexe C of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20181008DC22